Management has made significant estimates and assumptions in its determination of the pro forma adjustments. The pro forma adjustments reflecting the Transactions are based
on certain currently available information and certain assumptions and methodologies that management believes are reasonable under the circumstances. The pro forma
adjustments, which are described in the accompanying notes, may be revised as additional information becomes available and is evaluated. Therefore, the actual results reported
by the Company in periods following the Transactions may differ significantly from these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. Management believes
that its assumptions and methodologies provide a reasonable basis for presenting all of the significant effects of the Transactions based on information available to management
at this time and that the pro forma adjustments give appropriate effect to those assumptions.

2

STRATA CRITICAL MEDICAL, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

As Reported

Keystone
Historical

(See Note 2)

Keystone Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(See Note 3)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 130,354  $ 49,953  $ (4,066) (aa) $ 176,241

Operating expenses
Cost of revenue 100,898  38,793  (4,059) (aa) 135,632
Software development 1,354  91  236  (bb) 1,681
General and administrative 42,954  45,163  2,946  (bb) 91,063
Selling and marketing 1,096  152  —  1,248

Total operating expenses 146,302  84,199  (877) 229,624

Operating loss from continuing operations (15,948) (34,246) (3,189) (53,383)

Other non-operating income (loss)
Interest income (expense) 3,603  (240) —  3,363
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities 2,862  —  —  2,862
Realized loss from sales of short-term investments (5,195) —  —  (5,195)

Total other non-operating income (loss) 1,270  (240) —  1,030

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (14,678) (34,486) (3,189) (52,353)

Income tax expense (benefit) from continuing operations —  —  —  —

Net loss from continuing operations (14,678) (34,486) (3,189) (52,353)

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share:
Continuing operations $ (0.18) $ (0.64)

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 81,223,912  81,223,912

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

STRATA CRITICAL MEDICAL, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

As Reported
Passenger Business

Sale (See Note 4) Keystone

Keystone
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(See Note 3)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 248,693  $ (101,876) (aa) $ 42,881  $ (530) (aa) $ 189,168

Operating expenses
Cost of revenue 189,774  (75,998) (aa) 34,101  (530) (aa) 147,347
Software development 3,184  (1,642) (aa) 83  333  (bb) 1,958
General and administrative 81,711  (28,989) (aa) 5,257  4,160  (bb) 62,139
Selling and marketing 7,950  (6,648) (aa) 135  —  1,437

Total operating expenses 282,619  (113,277) 39,576  3,963  212,881

Loss from operations (33,926) 11,401  3,305  (4,493) (23,713)

Other non-operating income
Interest income (expense) 7,214  —  (337) —  6,877
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities (850) —  —  —  (850)

Total other non-operating income 6,364  —  (337) —  6,027

Income (loss) before income taxes (27,562) 11,401  2,968  (4,493) (17,686)

Income tax expense (benefit) (255) 255  (bb) —  —  (cc) —

Net income (loss) $ (27,307) $ 11,146  $ 2,968  $ (4,493) $ (17,686)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.35) $ (0.22) (dd)

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 77,499,423  79,216,729  (dd)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

4

STRATA CRITICAL MEDICAL, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

As Reported
Passenger Business

Sale (See Note 4)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustment
(See Note 4)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 225,180  $ (98,576) (aa) $ —  $ 126,604

Operating expenses
Cost of revenue 183,058  (79,132) (aa) —  103,926
Software development 4,627  (2,230) (aa) —  2,397
General and administrative 95,174  (47,268) (aa) —  47,906
Selling and marketing 10,438  (8,071) (aa) —  2,367

Total operating expenses 293,297  (136,701) —  156,596

Loss from operations (68,117) 38,125  —  (29,992)

Other non-operating income
Interest income 8,442  —  —  8,442
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities 2,125  —  —  2,125
Realized gain from sales of short-term investments 8  —  —  8
Gain on disposal —  —  60,435  (cc) 60,435

Total other non-operating income 10,575  —  60,435  71,010

Income (loss) before income taxes (57,542) 38,125  60,435  41,018

Income tax expense (benefit) (1,466) 1,466  (bb) 557  (bb) 557

Net income (loss) $ (56,076) $ 36,659  $ 59,878  $ 40,461

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.76) $ 0.55

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 73,524,476  73,524,476

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

5

STRATA CRITICAL MEDICAL, INC.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

The historical financial statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The Pro Forma Financial Statements have been prepared based on the aforementioned
historical financial statements and the assumptions and adjustments as described in Note 3 Keystone Acquisition - Pro Forma Statements of Operations Adjustments of this Pro

[…]

of the Passenger business, which is reflected as discontinued operations in the Company's historical financial statements, as described in Note 4.

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the Pro Forma Financial Statements are those described in the Company's audited consolidated financial statements as of and
for the year ended December 31, 2024 and subsequent unaudited interim periods. The Company has performed a preliminary review of Keystone’s accounting policies to
determine whether any adjustments were necessary to ensure comparability in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information. Currently, the Company is
not aware of any material differences between the accounting policies of the Company and Keystone that would continue to exist subsequent to the application of acquisition
accounting.

2. Keystone Historical Statement of Operations

Keystone Statement of Operations for the Period from January 1, 2025 through September 15, 2025

A reconciliation of amounts derived and presented as "Keystone Historical" within the pro forma statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 is as
follows (in thousands, except per share data).

Keystone
Six Months Ended June

30, 2025

Keystone
July 1, 2025 to

September 15, 2025 Keystone Historical
Revenue $ 34,358  $ 15,595  $ 49,953
Cost of revenue 26,648  12,145  38,793
Gross profit 7,710  3,450  11,160
Operating Expenses:

Software development 59  32  91
General and administrative 4,236  40,927  45,163
Selling and marketing 106  46  152

Total operating expenses 4,401  41,005  45,406

Operating income 3,309  (37,555) (34,246)
Interest expense (171) (69) (240)
Income before taxes 3,138  (37,624) (34,486)
Provision for income taxes —  —  —
Net income from continuing operations $ 3,138  $ (37,624) $ (34,486)

Include approximately $30.5 million of transaction-related change-in-control bonuses and $7.8 million of other transaction costs. These amounts were incurred prior to the acquisition, are non-
recurring, and the related employment arrangements terminated at closing.

(1)

(1)

6

3. Keystone Acquisition - Pro Forma Statements of Operations Adjustments

Pro forma Transaction Accounting Adjustments for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and for the year ended December 31, 2024

Certain pro forma adjustments have been reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations to give effect to the Keystone Acquisition. Each